

No. 14-720

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DARIANO, ET UX., ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR
CHILD, M.D., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MORGAN HILL UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kevin H. Theriot
Jeremy D. Tedesco
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

David A. Cortman
Counsel of Record
J. Matthew Sharp
Rory T. Gray
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
N.E., Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
dcortman@alliance
defendingfreedom.org
(770) 339-0774

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Conflicts With *Tinker* and Threatens to Severely Restrict the Marketplace of Ideas and Students’ Free Speech Rights in Public Schools..... 7

 A. The Heckler’s Veto Doctrine Is an Essential Component of The Right to Free Speech. 7

 B. *Tinker* Disallows the Heckler’s Veto the Ninth Circuit Permitted in This Case..... 9

 C. *Tinker* Safeguards Petitioners’ Symbolic Speech Protesting a Controversial and Repeated School Event. 14

 D. *Tinker’s* Concern Was Preparing Students for Citizenship and the Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Obviates That Training by Contracting the Marketplace of Ideas, Along With Student’s Free Speech Rights..... 19

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Conclusion That <i>Tinker</i> Permits Heckler’s Vetoes Conflicts With The Precedent of Three Other Circuits.	22
A. Lower Courts’ Concern About a Heckler’s Veto in the Public School Context are Longstanding.	22
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Conclusion that <i>Tinker</i> Allows for Heckler’s Vetoes Is Unprecedented and Conflicts with Rulings from the Seventh, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church & State v. City of Grand Rapids,</i> 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	1
<i>Barr v. Lafon,</i> 553 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>B.H. v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.,</i> 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Blackwell v. Issaquena Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 363 F.2d 749 (1966)	12
<i>Brown v. Louisiana,</i> 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	17
<i>Burnside v. Byars,</i> 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966).....	10-11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1
<i>Cox v. Louisiana,</i> 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	17
<i>Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 767 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	3-6
<i>Eisner v. Stamford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 440 F.2d 803 (2d Cir. 1971)	21-22
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	8, 18
<i>Feiner v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 315 (1951).....	7
<i>Flanagan v. Munger</i> , 890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989).....	11, 24
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	1, 13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	12
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993).....	21, 24
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11, 24
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	19

<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	16, 20
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	7
<i>PeTA v. Rasmussen</i> , 298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002).....	11, 24
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , S. Ct. No. 13-502 (argued on Jan. 12, 2015)	1
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	1
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	8, 10, 21
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	9, 11, 14, 24
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 383 F.2d 988 (8th Cir. 1967).....	10
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 971 (S.D. Iowa 1966).....	10, 12
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	1
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	8-9
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	8, 17
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9, 14, 17-20
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	9
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist.</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11, 18, 24
